CIRCULAR

Circular No.	20241112-3	Circular Date	20241112
Category	Trading Operations	Segment	ALL
Subject	Live trading session from Disaster Recovery (DR) site		
Attachments	No Attachment		



Subject – Live trading session from Disaster Recovery (DR) site

Members of the Exchange are notified that the Exchange will be conducting a **LIVE TRADING** session from **Disaster Recovery (DR) site** as per below mentioned schedule:

DR Live Trading Schedule:

Date	Day	Time
18-11-2024	Monday	Normal Market Timing
19-11-2024	Tuesday	Normal Market Timing
20-11-2024	Wednesday	Normal Market Timing
21-11-2024	Thursday	Normal Market Timing
22-11-2024	Friday	Normal Market Timing

Changes in DR Connection Parameters

Trading members shall be required to set the technical connection parameters of the DR site at their end. Please refer https://www.indiainx.com/static/portals.aspx for DR connection parameters.

- Trading members connecting to the BOLT Plus trading system using BOLTPLUS can change the settings in the configuration setting window.
- Trading members connecting through ETI shall have to set up the DR connection parameters in their ETI based trading application, as appropriate.

Kindly note that in absence of this setting, trading members may face difficulties in connecting to the trading system. Hence, trading members are requested to configure these settings in their respective trading applications in advance before the live trading.

Connecting to DR Site & other Peripheral systems

- Trading members can connect to other Peripheral web-based systems like RTRMS, ZT, CLASS collateral, Extranet, etc. through the web links (URL) provided in the abovementioned URL using their existing user id & password.
- To connect the online trade file application, members shall have to change the remote server IP & port settings in the setting.ini file as per the DR connection parameters provided in the above-mentioned URL.



In case of any queries or clarifications, trading members may kindly get in touch with their respective Relationship Manager or contact either the Business Operations or the ETI Tech Support team teams for any clarification / queries on this circular —

Type of Queries	Team	Email ID /Tel. No.
Member / User ID Creation (BOW/ETI)	Business Operations	trading.operations@indiainx.com +91-79-6199 3101/3102/3110
ETI users (third party empanelled ISV's and in-house developers)	ETI Tech Support	inx.techsupport@indiainx.com 022-22728770
BOW Setup Related	BOW Help Desk	boltplus@indiainx.com +91 22 2272 8080

For and on behalf of India International Exchange (IFSC) Ltd.,

Nirav Vyas Business Operations Ashok Kumar Singh Chief Regulatory Officer